The Yarmouth Isle of Wight

Town Council

Minutes of a meeting of Yarmouth Town Council held at Thorley Church on Tuesday June 7th 2016 at 6:30pm
PRESENT: Councillors S Cowley, (Town Mayor), P Cronin, J Allen, J Jackson, A Ingram and R Corbett
 
IN ATTENDANCE: B Jacobs (Town Clerk), Harbour Commission Representative Belinda Waters, Isle of Wight County Press, and 3 members of the public. 

38/2016
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Cllrs K Cowley and D McCleary, and Cnty Cllr S Hutchinson
39/2016 
PUBLIC FORUM:

i)                  HARBOUR ISSUES

Visiting boat numbers for May: These show a slight decrease on 2015 figures. Overnight stays were down by 11%, short stays were up 14% and long term visitor numbers were up 22%.

Sailing Schools: May saw 113 sailing school vessels visit the harbour an increase of 213% in comparison to 2015.

Gaffers: 83 vessels attended the Old Gaffers Regatta which was a good turnout. In addition 300 yachts visited the Harbour throughout that period.

The Pier: Yarmouth Harbour Commissioners have received initial support from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for 'The Pier's Tale', an exciting new project to restore Yarmouth Pier. The project will let the Pier 'tell tales' of its 140 years of living in Yarmouth, from its construction and the changes all around it to what lies beneath. The HLF have awarded development funding of £60,000 to help gather the information required to apply for a full grant at a later date.    

ii)           ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCILLOR’S REPORT

In the absence of Cllr Hutchinson on holiday, the Clerk read out a report previously prepared by him:
‘The Secretary of State's visit has been deferred, so we have no inkling so far as to what reception there will be for our case for fairer funding for the Island. Treasury civil servants met with IWC officers last week to exchange information.

‘I have a cross-party meeting this afternoon (as deputy leader I represent the Conservative group as Leader is away at present) at which the leaders of each group will be discussing the best way to present our very strong case for a deal which recognises the economic disadvantages of being an Island. 

‘The problem is we have presented good cases before, in 1962, 1982,1984, 1989, 1991, 1996, 2000, and 2002, without recognition being given. Even the EU has produced a detailed document explaining the additional costs faced by Island Communities! This time though our case is based not on financial support to deliver better service, but on delivering services at all. Our general financial reserves on a net budget of around £128M are now less than 1%.’ 

   iii)                THORLEY ISSUES

Cllr Ingram reported that the noticeboard in Thorley had been damaged, and represented a health and safety concern. Mayor Cowley reported that he had arranged a local contractor to inspect it, make it safe, and repair it; the contractor had not yet visited the site, and Mayor Cowley agreed to follow this up.
 iv)                YARMOUTH ISSUES

Cllr Corbett reported a damaged bicycle stand in Yarmouth Square, which presented a health and safety hazard. RESOLVED: The Clerk to bring this to the attention of Island Roads.

Cllr Corbett also reported that recyclable waste was not being separated as it was loaded into refuse trucks. Belinda Waters however, advised that this was because the contractors were awaiting the arrival of new trucks which would allow waste separation. She also advised that there was no limit on the volume of recyclable waste, only on black bin contents.
Cllr Cronin asked about the progress of the claim for the damaged planters, and the Clerk replied that a cheque had been received, and an order placed with the suppliers for replacement units and planting.

Cllr Cronin also reported that there had been a significant increase in dog fouling along the cyclepath, with collection bags thrown into hedges because bins were overflowing. Also, the bin at the Mill Road Road entrance to the cyclepath had not yet been replaced.
Martyn Collinson presented a report on behalf of Yarmouth Town Trust:

Play Area: Extra money is still required for fencing to the North side of the Play Area, quotations are being obtained by the YTC and the Trust will be seeking grants to support this.

Yarmouth Sports Pavilion: A discussion document laying out certain proposals will be submitted to the Trustess and the Town Council in time for their next meetings being held in July.

Archive/website Project: The new Website is now live but loading up all the photographs and documents is a lengthy process and will be ongoing for the rest of the year.

Bankers: The changeover from Lloyds Bank to HSBC has been rather more lengthy and involved than originally understood.  It is still taking place but should be completed by the end of June.

Mill Road Cottages: The Trustees are looking into the difficulties recently created by the introduction of larger waste bins for the Council Refuse Collection program.  The current front gardens of the cottages are too small to hold all 3 bins. 

Coastal Flood and Erosion: Sylvia Mence is co-ordinating the Trustees response to the West Wight Coastal Flood and Erosion Risk Management Strategy Public Consultation Document.  The Trust’s response will be submitted in the permitted timescale which is the end of the month

     v)                 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Kevin Newton gave a presentation on behalf of Bus Shelter, a charity set up to aid homeless people who sleep rough on the Isle of Wight by providing safe overnight accommodation, food and warmth, medical care, financial advice, and housing services. This is to be carried out via a converted bus, as a cost effective and practical solution to the problem of providing safe accommodation for the homeless on the island.

The Bus Shelter is designed to accommodate up to 20 homeless people at a time – which represents 7,300 'safe sleeps' a year. It will provide warmth, food and safety as well as facilities to wash and dry clothes, and to shower. The bus will collect from key areas on the island where homelessness is a problem and then park in a safe environment for the evening. During the day, the bus will provide the medical, financial and housing services required by homeless people to regain their dignity and rejoin society as a valued person. Once a person has moved on from The Bus Shelter, they will be offered a mentoring service and will be encouraged to volunteer in our proposed charity shop and eventually volunteer on The Bus Shelter therefore completing the circle.
RESOLVED: To award a grant of £250 to Bus Shelter, and the Clerk to arrange a link on the YTC website.
There being no further questions, the Public Forum ended at 19:10
40/2016         DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL AND DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

	Councillor
	Personal
	Pecuniary

	S Cowley
	Yarmouth Town Trust 

CHOYD

Item 159/2015.3 (footpaths)
	Any issue involving Lee Farm or buses 

	P Cronin
	Shareholdings in BT 
	

	J Allen
	
	Multi-Service Marine

River Yar Boatyard

	R Corbett
	Yarmouth Town Trust 
	

	A Ingram
	CHOYD
	


41/2016
MINUTES

RESOLVED: To take as read and confirm as accurate the minutes of the Annual Council Meeting and the Monthly Town Council held 3/5/16.

42/2016
FINANCE


42/2016.1
Payment of Accounts.

RESOLVED: To approve the payment of the following accounts for June 2016:

[image: image1.emf]Cheque Payee Details Amount

1477  Yarmouth Town Trust  Recreation Ground rent 2 quarters £350.00

1478  ICT  Web Facilities £97.20

1479 Playdale Stage 2 payment £16,171.11

1480 West Wigth Sports Centre Grant £6,500.00

1481 CHOYD Grant £500.00

1482 Yarmouth Town Trust Grant £375.00

1483 Yarmouth Canival CommitteeGrant £1,000.00

1484 Roger Rice Electrical work public toilets £332.00

1485 Southern Water Water rates public toilets £308.60

1486 All Round Cleaners Cleaning costs public toilets £696.00

1487 Brighstone Landscaping Grounds maintenance, Rec £60.00

1488 Brian Jacobs Clerk's salary May £785.21

1489 The Post Office Ltd PAYE Clerk's salary May £238.15


42/2016.2
Bank Reconciliation.

To approve the financial statement for May 2016 as presented


23/2016

PLANNING ISSUES

23/2016.1
Planning Applications

	Application No
	Location
	Proposal
	Comments due

	TCP/23910/A - P/00429/16
	Florence Villa Ommanney Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410QA
	Householder Application Demolition of shed single storey rear and side extension to provide kitchen/diner alterations extension at 1st floor level on rear elevation to include juilet balcony proposed detached outbuilding to provide ancillary accommodation (revised plans corrected red line) (readvertised application)
	Comments Due By: 10/06/2016

	TCP/24340/C - P/00535/16
	Hanaper House 5 The Mount Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410RB
	Demolition of dwelling proposed replacement dwelling to include vehicular access and parking
	Comments Due By: 10/06/2016

	TCP/27969/C - P/00603/16
	Heytesbury Lodge Heytesbury Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410QS
	Demolition of bungalow proposed replacement dwelling with vehicular access and parking detached garage
	Comments Due By: 10/06/2016

	A/02658/A - P/00627/16
	Tapnell Farm Newport Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410YJ
	Advertisement Consent Application Retention of existing nonilluminated postmounted sign to west of entrance proposed nonilluminated postmounted sign to east of entrance
	Comments Due By: 17/06/2016


Standing Orders were suspended to allow members of the public to comment.

RESOLVED: The Clerk to record the following comments on the IWC Planning website:
P/00429/16: To repeat the same objections as for the previous submission

P/00535/16: To object on the grounds that the proposed development is inappropriate, out of keeping and out of character with the surrounding area, and that the height and footprint represents an overdevelopment of this site.

P/00603/16: No objections

P/00627/16: No objections
P/00728/16: To be deferred for discussion until next month, as no details were available

23/2016.2
Other Planning issues

The following were noted:
Permission Granted:

	Application No
	Location
	Proposal

	TCP/02073/F - P/00424/16
	The Retreat Ommanney Road Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO41 0QA
	Householder Application Proposed single storey rear extension to form lounge alterations conversion of garage to form utilit

	TCP/19823/H - P/00435/16
	Florins High Street Yarmouth Isle Of Wight PO410PN
	Demolition of dwelling proposed replacement dwelling (revised scheme)


Permission refused: None

Temporary Event Notices: 

A Temporary Event Notice has been submitted to the Council under the Licensing Act 2003. The event in the notice will take place at The Blue Crab, High Street, Yarmouth on the 04 June 2016. The premises user will be providing the sale by retail of alcohol and the provision of regulated entertainment between the hours of 17:00 and 23:00.

TPOs: None

Licensing Act 2003: 

NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION RECEIVED

The following application has been accepted by the licensing authority:

*Application for a Minor Variation for The Coral Star, Passenger Boat operating from Yarmouth Harbour

Rights of Way:

PUBLIC FOOTPATH Y5 (PART) THORLEY YARMOUTH ISLE OF WIGHT DIVERSION ORDER NO 1 2016. The above order was unopposed

44/2016
CHOYD


Sylvia Mence presented a report on behalf of CHOYD:
Premises: As reported t in April, it has been necessary to delay the planned new kitchen until extra electricity capacity is in place.  Although the external trench work was recently undertaken by SSE, we are now waiting for a new meter to be fitted on 9 June.  It is hoped to be able to go ahead with the fitting of the new kitchen in the early summer.

Having received a number of requests for Hall bookings to include the rear outside area, for hog roasts in particular, CHOYD is setting the conditions for this use, such as a time limit for serving food and the monitoring of noise, and will review this aspect of bookings after gaining experience.

Awards: CHOYD would like to thank the Town Council for its grant of £500 which will go towards kitchen ware costs. It is very much appreciated as a financial contribution but also as an indication of the Council's support.

Recently CHOYD was runner-up in its category at the 2016 Community Action Awards and gained a cheque for £150 and a Certificate.  These awards are based on voluntary groups Island-wide and it was no shame to be pipped in first place by Ryde Arena given its stamina despite recent problems.

Events: 2 April events brought many locals into the Hall for probably the first time.

A very special afternoon for 73 residents was the Tea Party to celebrate HM the Queen's 90th birthday on 21 April, sponsored by the Town Council.  The Hall was a happy, relaxed, fairly noisy, mass of people over the age of 80 including two sprightly centenarians who cut the cake surrounded by children from the Primary School and the Bishop of Portsmouth.  Many thank-you letters and cards have been received, testifying to a memorable occasion.

Also a full house of about 75 people enjoyed a Trad Night in April with a jazz quartet, great New Orleans food, craft beers and cocktails.  The surplus to funds was a remarkable £750. 

Membership: There are now 157 members.

1st Annual General Meeting on Saturday 18 June at 1100 hrs: Those Town Councillors who are not members and their friends/families are very welcome to join members after the AGM meeting, probably by 1130, for light refreshments. The draw of the raffle for an original oil painting by Anne Toms will be drawn at 12 noon.

Future reporting: One of the conditions of the grant from the Council to CHOYD in June 2015 for the purpose of creating a Community Hall has been followed: “The Trustees undertake to submit a quarterly written report on their activities to Yarmouth Town Council in the first year from the receipt of grant and then by mutual agreement. A report to the Annual Town Meeting to be made annually.”

RESOLVED: Subject to the agreement of CHOYD, a report to the Annual Town Meeting will only be required in future, apart from Exception Reports.
45/2016
DRAFT RESPONSE OF YARMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL TO WEST WIGHT COASTAL FLOOD AND EROSION RISK

RESOLVED: The draft as prepared by Sylvia Mence is agreed subject to any further changes to be agreed with Mayor Cowley, after which, Sylvia will submit the report.
Mayor Cowley expressed his thanks to Sylvia for all her hard work in preparing this submission.

46/2016
RECREATION GROUND COMMITTEE

RESOLVED: The Clerk to seek additional quotes for turf laying
47/2016
DEVOLVED SERVICES

Mayor Cowley reported that there had been problems at the Bridge Road toilets with water and electrics. Cllr Allen has begun work on the street furniture at the Mount, and will arrange transport of the Home Guard bench from the Pier to the Mount. He will also look into the possibility of replacement plaques for the carving on some of the seats. 
RESOLVED: The Clerk to arrange further quotes for planting out flowerbeds and maintaining street furniture.

48/2016
NALC CONSULTATION 

The NALC consultation to ‘Promote the legislative and other interests of parish councils in England; to modernise the administrative and other practices of parish councils in law and otherwise; to legislate to remove primary legal obstructions otherwise preventing parish councils from acting as efficiently, transparently and effectively as they would wish; and to make provisions for Wales’ was noted.
49/2016
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE STREET FURNITURE 2016/17
A tender had been received for this activity from Care in the Garden, a charitable based gardening organisation at Wootton. RESOLVED: To instruct Care in the Garden to proceed with the renovation of a few benches, and to assess the quality of that work before awarding the contract.
50/2016
CLERK’S REPORT

50/2016.1
ISLE OF WIGHT CIVIL MILITARY PARTNERSHIP 2016 INVITATION TO JOIN THE PARTNERSHIP

RESOLVED: Cllr Corbett will attend this event.
50/2016.2
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY SIGNS

No Rights of Way signs requiring replacement were noted, but councillors will make a visual check to ascertain if there are any. 
50/2016.3
BRIEFING AND AWARENESS UPDATE FOR COUNCILLORS

The above course was noted, though there were no nominations to attend.

50/216.4
MY LIFE A FULL LIFE

It was noted that Ventnor Town Council are trying to range a local councils consultation meeting and wish to arrange a suitable date. VTC has now been asked to arrange a date for that meeting in consultation with local councils, and Councillors are asked if they would be willing to attend such a meeting and the preferred slot(s) in the day for it. No nominations were advanced.

50/2016.5
LORD HOLMES BOUNTY

The ceremony has been arranged for 11am 15/6/16 at St James Church. REOLVED: The Clerk will produce the invitations and pass to Cllr Corbett for delivery, and prepare the award certificates, cash and envelopes and pass to Mayor Cowley.

50/2016.6
ISLE OF WIGHT DAY

It was noted that the new High Sherriff of the Island has announced the above initiative for 24/9/16, 

50/2016.7
PLANTERS INSURANCE CLAIM

This was dealt with under the Public Forum.

50/2016.8
BEST KEPT VILLAGE AWARDS

There were no nominations to attend for the above ceremony on 15/9/16.

50/2016.9
ACTION IW COURSES

There were no nominations to attend these courses.

51/2016
CORRESPONDENCE

RESOLVED: To accept the correspondence list for May as presented 

50/2016
FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

No future agenda items were advanced
52/2016
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: To note the date, time and venue of the next monthly meeting at Yarmouth Town Hall, 6:30pm 5/7/16.
53/2016
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED: To move the following motion:

“That in view of the confidential nature of the business about to be transacted it is advisable in the public interest that the public and press be temporarily excluded and they are instructed to withdraw.”

Signed....................................................................................... (Town Mayor)
Date.................................
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		5				YARMOUTH TOWN COUNCIL FINANCIAL REPORT

						            COUNCIL MEETING 7 JUNE 2016



		PAYMENTS FOR APPROVAL



		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details				Amount



		7-Jun-16		1477		Yarmouth Town Trust		Recreation Ground rent 2 quarters				£350.00

		1-Apr-16		1478		ICT		Web Facilities				£97.20

		20-May-16		1479		Playdale		Stage 2 payment				£16,171.11

		7-Jun-16		1480		West Wigth Sports Centre		Grant				£6,500.00

		7-Jun-16		1481		CHOYD		Grant				£500.00

		7-Jun-16		1482		Yarmouth Town Trust		Grant				£375.00

		7-Jun-16		1483		Yarmouth Canival Committee		Grant				£1,000.00

		6-Jun-16		1484		Roger Rice		Electrical work public toilets				£332.00

		7-Jun-16		1485		Southern Water		Water rates public toilets				£308.60

		31-May-16		1486		All Round Cleaners		Cleaning costs public toilets				£696.00

		3-May-16		1487		Brighstone Landscaping		Grounds maintenance, Rec				£60.00

		7-Jun-16		1488		Brian Jacobs		Clerk's salary May				£785.21

		7-Jun-16		1489		The Post Office Ltd		PAYE Clerk's salary May				£238.15





















































		TOTAL										£27,413.27



		Bank Reconciliation as at:						31 May 2016				Current		Reserves		Total

												£		£		£

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£19,733.31		£55,298.66		£75,031.97



		1) Receipts:

		9-May-16		INT		Interest								£8.22		£8.22

																£0.00

																£0.00

																£0.00

		2) Transfers :





																£0.00

		3) Other:														£0.00

																£0.00

		4) Payments:														£0.00

																£0.00

		Date		Cheque		Payee		Details								£0.00

		3-May-16		DD		Microsoft		Office 365				-£1.56

		9-May-16		1468		B Jacobs		Clerk's salary April				-£600.41				-£600.41

		9-May-16		1472		ERMC Ltd		Legionrllas inspection fee				-£360.00				-£360.00

		9-May-16		1473		B Jacobs		Expenses				-£72.85				-£72.85

		11-May-16		1467		Brighstone Landscaping		Ground maintenance				-£152.57				-£152.57

		11-May-16		1470		Island Cleaning Solutions		Toilets cleaning 2/4/16-6/4/16				-£90.00				-£90.00

		11-May-16		1475		J Cowley		Grant Queen's Tea Party CHOYD				-£250.00				-£250.00

		13-May-16		1476		Gareth Hughes		Internal Audit				-£170.00				-£170.00

		18-May-16		1474		All Round Cleaners		Cleaning public toilets				-£593.13				-£593.13

		19-May-16		1471		CHOYD		Hire fees Nov-May				-£145.00				-£145.00



																£0.00

																£0.00

		Balance at bank: 31 May 2016										£17,297.79		£55,306.88		£72,604.67

																£0.00

		Cheques unpresented:														£0.00

		4-May-16		1469		The Post Office		PAYE Clerk's salary				-£160.49				-£160.49

		Adjusted Balances 31 May 2016										£17,137.30		£55,306.88		£72,444.18





		Closing Bank Balance 31 May 2016						Current Account Main				£17,297.79								£160.49

								Reserves Account				£55,306.88

								Total				£72,604.67

												£0.00

												£0.00

		Closing Bank Balance 31 May 2016						Current Account Main

								Reserves Account

								Total				£0.00



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION PROJECT (HYPP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£0.00

























































		Closing Bank Balance 31 May 2016										£0.00



		Unpresented cheques 																		2453.11



		HISTORIC YARMOUTH PROMOTION (HYP)



		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   4,518.55

		Receipts:

















		Transfers:







		Closing Bank Balance 31 May 2016										£   4,518.55



		YARMOUTH CHARITIES

		Balance Brought Forward from previous month:										£   1,367.95

		1) Receipts:

		Various		COIF, etc		Interest						£   80.52











		3) Payments:













		0										£   1,448.47



		Closing Bank Balance 31 May 2016						Current Account Main				£1,131.05

								Reserves Account				£317.42

								Total				£1,448.47







HYPP

				HYPP FINANCIAL STATEMENT

				Spend		Gross		VAT		Net		£

		1		A J Wells		992.00				992.00

		2		A J Wells		2097.00		617.80		2714.80

		3		IWC		225.25				225.25

		4		Beacon		2755.00				2755.00

		5		Wight Stonemasonry		1838.00		367.60		2205.60

		6		J J Corbett		220.00				220.00

		7		Potting Shed		110.00				110.00

		8		Signpost Express		94.00		18.80		112.80

		9		L Pitman		86.00				86.00

		10		J Ritchie		3163.90				3163.90

		11		J A Dempsey		450.00		90.00		540.00

		12		George Hotel		183.62		36.73		220.35

		13		Kevin Shaw		3500.00				3500.00

		14		IWC		225.25				225.25

		15		Kevin Shaw		180.00				180.00

		16		Beacon Print		296.00				296.00

		17		Beacon Media		45.00		9.00		54.00



				Total cheques		16461.02		1139.93		17600.95



				Tfr 30/10						700		18300.95



				Income:



				WWLP						£11,970.00

				DLMT						£3,861.02

				Reserves a/c (temporary funding)						£6,700.00



				Toal income								22531.02



				Balance								4230.07



				Transferred 31/10:

				Repayment temporary Funding 						-6700

				Less: WWLP grant crdited to Reserves						1330



				VAT Reclaim						1139.93		-4230.07



				TOTAL								0.00
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